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A.
The following are comments pertaining to the revisions to the general permit (PAG-07) for the beneficial use of exceptional quality biosolids by land application:

1. Comment:
The following comments were made regarding the rebuttable presumption (Section 3.f.) for post-lime treated materials:

a. This requirement is inappropriate, unwarranted, and not supported by regulation or applicable law.  There is no evidence to support that post lime treated materials are significantly more odorous than other treatment processes and this requirement places an unnecessary and unreasonable burden on these wastewater treatment facilities. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12)

b. The term post-lime treatment is not defined.  (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11)

c. The requirement that a generator cannot obtain coverage under the GP is an extremely overreaching requirement with the potential for severe consequences to the generator, without clear standards and the ability for the generator to dispute the Department’s determinations or actions. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5)

d. What constitutes an odor problem is subjective and has not been defined by the Department.  (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 14)

e. Currently, there is no scientific, technological way to objectively determine the validity or severity of an odor problem.  As odor research is still in its infancy, it is premature to attempt to regulate and enforce without standards or the capabilities to objectively measure odors. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 16)

f. Since relatively few sites generate odor complaints, DEP should develop appropriate enforcement strategies for those sites and facilities, rather than just focusing on lime post treated biosolids. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5)

g. The Air Pollution Control Act exempts agricultural operations from off-site odor control requirements and the use of biosolids (sewage sludge and septage) is defined as a normal farming practice under the Solid Waste Management Act. (11)

h. DEP’s Bureau of Air Quality attempted to develop a generic rule to regulate malodors and withdrew it—this experience should be evaluated in terms of its applicability to the proposed biosolids Odor Control Plan requirements and restrictions on General Permit coverage.  (6, 7, 8, 9, 11)

i. Many landfills require biosolids generators to post lime treat to reduce odors at landfills.  The rebuttable presumption for post lime treatment seems in direct conflict with solid waste management regulations that require a process to reduce vector attraction.  (6, 7, 8, 9)

j. This requirement would significantly reduce the amount of material available for recycling and Pennsylvania farmers would lose a valuable and beneficial resource. (6, 7, 8, 9)

k. What constitutes an Odor Control Plan is not defined and therefore does not provide the community the ability to comment. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15)

l. It was recommended to include a requirement in the GP that stated “If off site odors are repeatedly confirmed and quantified using an odor panel, or chemical analysis of ambient air links the odors to the biosolids product, PADEP may require an Odor Control Plan.” (6, 7, 8, 9)

Response:
The rebuttable presumption for post-lime treated biosolids has been removed from the general permit.

2. Comment:
The following comments pertain to the expanded enforcement role added to Section 4.g.

a. The requirement for generators to develop and implement an Odor Control Plan to continue coverage under the GP, or the ability of DEP to revoke coverage under the GP is not supported by regulation and exceeds the authority of Chapter 271, Subchapter J.  (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12)

b. The conditions under which DEP would take action is not defined.  What factors will be considered in determining an “appropriate case” and would the generators have an opportunity to dispute such a determination?  (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12)

c. Giving DEP the authority to revoke a permit based on the nebulous condition of “nuisance odors” provides DEP unbridled discretion and unfairly burdens the regional offices who must enforce an undefined permit condition.  (6, 7, 8, 9)

d. Odor evaluation is very subjective.  For an enforcement action as severe as permit revocation, the evaluation must be done in an objective and scientific manner.  Considering the infancy of odor research and lack of scientific and technological tools to identify, characterize, and quantify odors, it is premature to attempt such an enforcement measure.  (6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16)

e. No definition for what constititutes “numerous complaints.”  This requirement could be misused by individuals or groups opposed to land application of biosolids by filing numerous potentially false complaints to DEP in an effort to create a compliance action to stop land application.  DEP’s response to odor complaints could colored by local political action rather than objective criteria.  (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 14, 15)

f. What is meant by “treatment category” and how is it related to odor complaints?  Comments cannot be made on this section unless DEP provides additional information or defines the term.  (1, 2, 3, 4, 5)

g. What standards will be used to determine if a facility is unable to mitigate nuisance odor situations?  Who will make the determination?  This process has the potential to create considerable enforcement issues since standards and methods are lacking to determine odors and odor mitigation. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5)

h. Odor Control Plan is not defined or even described, therefore unable to comment effectively on this proposed change.  Before DEP incorporates such language into the general permit, guidelines for plan development should be published and open for public comment.  (6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15)

i. The Odor Control Plan requirement is inappropriate.  Besides the lack of scientific and technological tools to evaluate, quantify, and identify odors, there is also the same lack of understanding in what changes are necessary to make improvements.  It is very plausible that a facility could do everything possible to improve their process without having any impact on mitigating odor problems.  (6, 7, 8, 9)

j. In lieu of the Odor Control Plan requirement, DEP should use the Biosolids Quality Enhancement Plan (BQEP) as the more appropriate management tool to improve biosolids quality at the beginning of the process. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12)

k. It was recommended that Odor Control Plans be done voluntarily and those who chose such an approach would not be subject to nuisance odor violations.  (6, 7, 8, 9)

l. A timeframe for implementing an Odor Control Plan was not provided.  It was recommended to provide a minimum of three years to implement such a plan.  (6, 7, 8, 9)

m. The Odor Control Plans were originally proposed by DEP for inclusion in the GPs over a year ago.  The comments provided to DEP at that time are still valid and should be taken into consideration now.  (11)

n. Research into odors is still ongoing to determine how and where process odors or odor precursors are created.  The standard methodologies do not exist for assessing odors or establishing standards or limits for odor emissions, therefore DEP’s proposal is ahead of science and not practicable on other than a research basis.  Lack of uniform methods and standards makes odor assessment subjective and enforcement and compliance a moving target.  Available technology and reliable management practices do not yet exist to guarantee that odors will not develop in the field or to completely correct them if they occur.  (11)

o. Odor complaint management and communication should be improved at DEP.  Most of the odor complaints are reported to DEP and not to the land applier or generator.  These requirements place the burden of odor management on the generator, yet the generator may not be made aware of complaints and possible nuisance situation until DEP is ready to take action.  It is recommended that DEP personnel contact the generator and land applier as soon as possible after receiving complaint and provide them the opportunity to come along on the inspection.  (6, 7, 8, 9, 12)

p. DEP needs to recognize that biosolids are produced everyday and they will not simply go away.  With the limitations in technology, biosolids generators with even the most earnest, good-faith efforts will not be able to comply.  The increased costs of identifying and monitoring odors, and implementing operational changes could significantly raise the cost of land application and shift the balance from recycling to disposal.  One cannot assume that landfills will be available when odors are a problem.  Landfills also have a responsibility to manage odors.  Sending to landfill just transfer issue.  May have to accept some level of odors either at the land application site or the landfill.  There are many products that have odors.  It is not appropriate for DEP to require zero odors and regulate biosolids more stringently than any other process or product.  Odors are a nuisance, not a health effect.  (6, 7, 8, 9, 11)


Response:
The Odor Control Plan component as a means to address persistent odor nuisance situations has been removed from the general permit and replaced with use of the BQEP.  If DEP determines that a particular biosolids product or treatment category is generating documented, persistent nuisance odor problems, the permittee may be required to develop and implement a BQEP as specified in §271.921.  If required to develop a BQEP, the permittee will be required to focus on malodor mitigation as a key component of the document and revise and update the plan as appropriate.  DEP will revise its BQEP guidance document to address this component.  

3. Comment:  
The commenters support the language in Section 4.j.  This approach lifts barriers to marketing exceptional quality materials and provides increased options for odor management.  (6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18)


Response:
DEP is committed to providing incentives, where possible, to encourage the production of higher quality products.

4. Comment:
Section 4.j. Page 4 should list all requirements of Chapter 271 Subchapter J DEP considers applicable and not leave it up for interpretation. (10)


Response:
The regulations clearly specify which requirements in Chapter 271 Subchapter J apply to exceptional quality biosolids.

5. Comment:
How does the notification requirements in Section E.3. apply to marketers of bulk materials, such as compost and heat-dried materials?  If it is sold to an agricultural supplier and is then sold to a farmer, is the permittee still responsible for notifying DEP?  One suggestion for clarifying this section is as follows:  “When EQ products are used to manufacture a commercially marketed product for use in agriculture and other industries such as landscaping, topsoil manufacturing, nursery and horticulture, PADEP notification 24 hours prior to use on a farm is not required.”  (6, 7, 8, 9)


Response:
This notification requirement was intended to apply to bulk land application activities that are under the direct control of the permittee or agent for the permittee, such as contract land applier.  This notification requirement is intended to assist DEP regional staff in responding more effectively to questions or complaints that may arise from the associated land application activities.  Section E.3. has been revised to clarify the requirement.

6. Comment:
Section E.3 Page 7 requirements imply the material being applied does not meet exceptional quality standards.  Is DEP requiring this same notification of all other land applied materials such as water soluble chemical fertilizer? (10)


Response:
There is no intention to imply that the exceptional quality biosolids do not meet the applicable quality standards.  Whether or not DEP requires notification prior to the land application of other types of fertilizer products is irrelevant in this context.  A 30-day notification requirement is currently part of the existing general permit.  DEP is revising the section to reduce the notification timeframe and provide clearer instructions on what information needs to be provided to DEP regional staff. 

7. Comment:
The term “agent for the permittee” needs to be defined.  It is recommended that if the permittee is paying an entity to provide any services, than that entity is within the permittee’s control and is an “agent for the permittee.”  If the entity is a customer that pays the permittee for a product or service, they are not within the permittee’s control and are not an “agent for the permittee.” (6, 7, 8, 9)

Response:
The term “agent for the permittee” is intended to refer to person(s) or entities that are under the direct control of the permittee, such as a contract land applier. 

8. Comment:
The requirement in Section E.5 that allows DEP to insert additional requirements to the general permit poses numerous disadvantages and goes against the premise of creating a general permit.  The permittee must know before hand what requirements will be attached the general permit otherwise large amounts of money may be invested into a process that may be impossible to market with the imposed restrictions.  This condition also provides DEP with unbridled discretion, unfairly burdens staff at the regional offices, and promotes inconsistency in the regions.  (6, 7, 8, 9)

Response:
As stated in Section E.5., the regulations under §271.911(d) allow DEP the flexibility to require any of the management practices or general requirements to apply on a case-by-case basis.  This section is intended to clarify that DEP must notify the permittee prior to or at the time of coverage approval if DEP intends to require compliance with any of the specific requirements listed in §271.913 and §271.915.   

9. Comment:
What standards, methods, and procedures will DEP use to determine a “reasonable anticipated effect” identified in Section E.5. Page 7?  Will DEP issue a letter indicating no “specific management practice or general requirement is necessary to protect the environment from “reasonable anticipated adverse effect” to the permittee based on its review? (10)


Response:
If DEP determines that the intended end use of the exceptional quality biosolids warrants additional restrictions to ensure proper management of the material, the specific requirements will be listed in the letter approving coverage under the general permit.

10. Comment:
The commenters are not aware of any requirement under Chapter 271 or any other DEP regulation that contains the limit of 1,000 dry tons of biosolids intended for blending or final product that can be stored at a site.   (1, 2, 3, 4, 5)


Response:
The allowance of blending exceptional quality biosolids with other materials without a processing permit is made at DEP’s discretion and is specific to this revised general permit.  In allowing this reduced regulating burden, DEP considers it necessary to establish some reasonable limits on the activities to ensure proper management.  However, DEP has determined that the 1000 dry ton limit is too restrictive and the use of dry tons is inappropriate in this circumstance.  Therefore, DEP has revised the general permit to reflect a limit of 1000 cubic yards for EQ biosolids and 7500 cubic yards of final product, unless otherwise approved by the DEP.  DEP regional or district staff may approve larger blending operations if it can be shown that the activity can and will be appropriately managed so as not to create conditions that will adversely impact public safety or the environment.  Nothing precludes the generator or blender from applying for a processing permit from the Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management to conduct activities in excess of the established limits.

11. Comment:
DEP should only limit the 1000 dry tons to EQ biosolids so that a topsoil manufacturer who wants to use only a small amount of biosolids in the mix will not be penalized by limiting quantities of final product.  In addition, though the permittee can limit the amount biosolids provided to the blender, they cannot dictate how much of the final product can be stored or marketed.  (6, 7, 8, 9)

Response:
See response to comment #10 above.

12. Comment:
DEP should not limit storage of biosolids intended for blending or final product to 1000 dry tons.  Limiting the capacity of sites may have an unintended adverse consequence of making non-economic otherwise viable recycling programs.  This would be particularly true for reclamation of mine sites.  If the concern is odors or visual impacts, DEP has tools under the air quality regulations to address these issues.  (12)

Response:
See response to comment #10 above.

13. Comment:
How does DEP intend the generator to control the storage requirement in Section F.2.a. Page 7 if the product is no longer owned or controlled by the generator? (10)

Response:
As stated in F.2., the generator is only required to provide the blender with the appropriate information sheet as required under §271.911(c) and the information contained in Section F.2 a. through k. so that the blender is fully aware of his responsibilities when using exceptional quality biosolids.

14. Comment:
Are the setback requirements of Section F.2.i. Page 7 and Section G.1.b intended to be applied to blending and storage activities within an enclosed structure? (10)

Response:
The setback requirements of Section F.2.i and Section G.1.b. are intended to apply to storage in piles not within enclosed structures.  These sections have been revised to clarify the requirements.

B. The following are comments pertaining to the revisions to the general permit (PAG-08) for the beneficial use of biosolids by land application:

1. Comment:
The comments made in Section A.1.a. through l. regarding the rebuttable presumption for post-lime treated materials also apply to the PAG-8 Section 3.g.  (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15)


Response:
See response to comment in Section A.1.

2. Comment:
The comments made in Section A.2. a. through p. regarding the expanded enforcement role added to Section 4.g. also apply to the PAG-8 Section 4.g. (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15)

Response:
See response to comment in Section A.2.

C. The following are comments pertaining to the revisions to the general permit (PAG-09) for the beneficial use of residential septage by land application.

1. Comment:
The comments made in Section A.2. a. through p. regarding the expanded enforcement role added to Section 4.g. also apply to the PAG-9 Section 4.g. 


Response:
See response to comment in Section A.2.

D.
The following revision was made to all three general permits.

1.  Section M.9.b. was changed to be consistent with Section 92.71a.  As such, the sentence now states “In the event of any pending change in control or ownership of facilities from which the authorized processes emanate, the permittee must submit to DEP an Application for Transfer of Coverage Under a General Permit or Individual Permit (3800-PM-WSWM0479) notifying DEP of such pending change at least 30 days before the proposed transfer date.”


-1-


